February 22, 2023 01:45 PM SCT-Crim-2022-0115 VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS SCT-CRIM-2022-0115

JIMMY DAVIS, Appellant/Defendant,

-V-

PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS, Appellee/Plaintiff.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DIVISION OF ST. CROIX Re: SX-2020-CR-00098

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

CAROL THOMAS-JACOBS, Esq. Acting Attorney General

PAMELA R. TEPPER, Esq. Solicitor General

By: IAN S.A. CLEMENT, Esq.

Assistant Attorney General Department of Justice 34-38 Kronprindsens Gade GERS Complex, 2nd Floor. St. Thomas, VI 00802 (340) 774-5666– ext. 10112 340-774-9710 (f) Ian.clement@doj.vi.gov

Dated: February 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents Table of Contents	-
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of Related Cases or Proceedings	
Statement of the Issues	1
 Whether the Superior Court abused its discretion by reducing Appellant's bail from \$1,000,000.00 to \$250,000.00 on remand from the Supreme Court Whether the Superior Court abused its discretion in denying Appellant's 	1
motion to compel the production of information about the basis of the threat posed to Appellant at the John Bell Correctional Facility in St. Croix based on testimony from the Bureau of Corrections ("BOC") Assistant Director and wardens that established that Davis's transfer to the Criminal Justice Complex ("CJC") in St. Thomas was not retaliatory	1
3. Whether the Superior Court abused its discretion in denying Appellant's motion for an order directing the BOC to return Appellant to the Bell facility	1
Summary Of the Argument	2
Statement of the Case and Facts	3
A. The Court's Ruling on Davis's Bail	3
B. The Court's Ruling on Davis's Motion for Transfer	
C. The Court's Ruling on Davis's Motion to Compel	11
Standard of Review	12
Argument	14
POINT I	14
THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION TO REDUCE APPELLANT'S BAIL FROM \$1,000,000 TO \$250,000 BECAUSE IT FOUND THE FORMER BAIL WAS EXCESSIVE AND WITHOUT EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT, AND THE LATTER BAIL WAS ENOUGH TO ENSURE THE	
SAFETY OF THE COMMUNITY BASED ON EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING	
POINT II	23
THE COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DAVIS'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE BOC TO PRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE SOURCE OF THE THREAT TO DAVIS'S SAFETY BECAUSE THE BOC ESTABLISHED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING THAT THE TRANSFER WAS NOT RETALIATORY AND ON SEPARATION OF POWERS GROUNDS	23
POINT III	26
THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED DAVIS'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TRANSFER BASED ON THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND ON SEPARATION OF POWERS GROUNDS	26
	/ •

Conclusion	30
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Andrews v. City of Philadelphia, 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	
Bandy v. United States, 81 S. Ct. 197, 5 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1960)	15
Bielevicz v. Dubinon, 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990)2	28
Bradshaw v. Carlson, 682 F.2d 1050 (3d Cir. 1981)	26
Davis v. People of the V.I., 76 V.I. 514 (V.I. 2022)	<u> 2</u> 2
Fletcher v. O'Donnell, 867 F.2d 791 (3d Cir. 1989)	28
Galen v. County of Los Angeles, 477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
Haines v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	13
Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658, 98 S. Ct. 2018, 56 L. Ed.	
2d 611 (1978)2	27
2d 611 (1978)	.6
1 cm baar 7, city of comcomman, 17 c c 18, 100, 101, 100 8, ct. 12, 2, 6,	
L. Ed. 2d 452 (1986)2	28
People of the V.I. v. Davis, 2022 V.I. LEXIS 83 (Super. Ct. Nov. 29,	
2022)	15
2022)	13
Simon v. Mullgrav, 2018 V.I. LEXIS 97 (Super. Ct. Sep. 19, 2018) 11, 2	<u> 2</u> 9
Smith v. Magras, 124 F.3d 457, 37 V.I. 464 (3d Cir. 1997)	25
Springer v. Gov't of the Philippine Is., 277 U.S. 189, 48 S. Ct. 480, 72 L.	
T 1 0 4 = (4 0 0 0)	25
Ed. 845 (1928)	<u> 22</u>
Stevens v. People, 55 V.I. 550 (V.I. 2011)13, 2	<u> 22</u>
<i>Tobal v. People</i> , 51 V.I. 147 (V.I. 2009)	14
Turco v. Maryland, 324 F. Supp. 61 (D. Md. 1971)	14
Watson v. Abington Twp., 478 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2007)	28
Statutes	
3 V.I.C. § 375	26
	26
5 V.I.C. § 4503(a)	
48 U.S.C. § 1561	
48 U.S.C. § 1571	
Rules	
V.I.R. Crim. P. § 5-114, 1	15
	IJ
Law	. –
Revised Organic Act of 1954 (as amended)	25
Other Authorities	
High-speed police chases have killed thousands of innocent	าก
<i>bystanders,</i> Thomas Frank, USA Today July 30, 20152	23
